AMEND THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BIGGS 
CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR DESIGN FOR ADELINE STREET 
BRIDGE SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT (PROJECT NO. 1000967) BY 
INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY TWO HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000) FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED NINE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($918,000); AND ADOPTING APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDINGS 

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) identified the Adeline 
Street Bridge over Union Pacific Railroad as needing seismic retrofit; and 

WHEREAS, in October 2012, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.